Agenda Date: 8/22/07 Agenda Item: III-F:



# STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Board of Public Utilities Two Gateway Center Newark, NJ 07102 www.bpu.state.nj.us

## CABLE TELEVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED FAILURE OF	)	ORDER OF
TWFANCH-ONE CO. D/B/A TIME WARNER CABLE TO	)	MODIFICATION
COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF THE NEW JERSEY	)	
CABLE TELEVISION ACT, N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et seq.,	)	
AND/OR THE NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,	)	
N.J.A.C. 14:18-1.1 et seq.	)	DOCKET NO. CO07030170

# SERVICE LIST ATTACHED

#### BY THE BOARD:

On August 1, 2007, the Board issued its Order Approving an Offer of Settlement for TWFanch-One Co., d/b/a Time Warner Cable ("Time Warner") in the above referenced docket. Included in the Board's Order approving the Offer of Settlement were conditions that required Time Warner to submit, within 15 days of the Board's Order, 1) a payment of \$72,700.00 to address alleged deficiencies in compliance with Board regulations; and 2) a certified refund liability statement relating to certain customer credits. Timely compliance of these two provisions would have required the Company to act by August 16, 2007.

On August 15, 2007, Time Warner filed a letter seeking a formal extension of the two above-referenced requirements for an additional two (2) weeks, until August 30, 2007. Time Warner indicated that it had not received the Board's August 1, 2007 Order until August 14, 2007, thereby making timely compliance with the two above referenced provisions extremely difficult.

Having reviewed the matter, the Board <u>HEREBY APPROVES</u> Time Warner's request for a two-week extension of the two above-referenced provisions of the Board's August 1, 2007 Order. The Board's August 1, 2007 is <u>HEREBY MODIFIED</u> to reflect that Time Warner shall comply with the two above-referenced conditions by August 30, 2007.

3

Notwithstanding the above, this Order does not affect in any manner the remainder of the conditions, provisions or requirements of the Board's August 1, 2007 Order Approving Offer of Settlement, and they remain in full force and effect.

DATED: 8/22/07

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES BY:

JEANNE M. FOX PRESIDENT

FREDERICK F. BUTLER COMMISSIONER

OSEPH L. FIORDALISO

CHRISTINE V. BATOR COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

KRISTI IZZO SECRETARY

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the within document is a true copy of the original in the files of the Board of Public

Utilities

# IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED FAILURE OF TWFANCH-ONE CO., D/B/A TIME WARNER CABLE TO COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF THE NEW JERSEY CABLE TELEVISION ACT, N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et seq., AND/OR THE NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, N.J.A.C. 14:18-1.1 et seq.

#### **OFFER OF SETTLEMENT**

## **DOCKET NO. CO07030170**

Brien Kelley, General Manger Time Warner Cable 200 Roosevelt Place Palisades Park, New Jersey 07650

Dennis C. Linken, Esq. Stryker, Tams & Dill LLP Two Penn Plaza East Newark, New Jersey 07105

Celeste M. Fasone, Director Office of Cable Television Board of Public Utilities Two Gateway Center Newark, NJ 07102

William Furlong, Chief Bureau of Inspection & Enforcement Office of Cable Television Board of Public Utilities Two Gateway Center Newark, NJ 07102 Amy Drummond
Office of Cable Television
Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Babette Tenzer, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
Division of Law
State of New Jersey
124 Halsey Street
Newark, NJ 07102

Lawanda Gilbert, Esq. Board of Public Utilities Two Gateway Center Newark, NJ 07102

, <u>‡</u>